# **City of Colorado Springs**



# Regular Meeting Agenda - Final-revised City Council

City Hall 107 N. Nevada Avenue Colorado Springs, CO 80903

City Council meetings are broadcast live on Channel 18. In accordance with the ADA, anyone requiring an auxiliary aid to participate in this meeting should make the request as soon as possible but no later than 48 hours before the scheduled event. Documents created by third parties may not meet all accessibility criteria.

Tuesday, February 25, 2025

9:00 AM

**Council Chambers** 

#### **How to Watch the Meeting**

Coloradosprings.gov/springstv | Facebook Live: Colorado Springs City Council Facebook Page @coscity Council | SPRINGS TV - Comcast Channel 18 / 880 (HD) - Stratus IQ Channel 76 / 99 (Streaming)

## **How to Comment on Agenda Items**

Before the meeting, you may email general comments for items not on the agenda or comments regarding agenda items to: allcouncil@coloradosprings.gov

During the meeting, those who wish to comment should submit their name, telephone number, and the topic or agenda item for comment via allcouncil@coloradosprings.gov in addition to calling +1 720-617-3426 United States, Denver (Toll) and entering this Conference ID: 769 862 001#

Estimated agenda item times are provided for planning purposes and do not constitute notice of a specific time for any item. Items may take more or less time than estimated. City Council may amend the order of items.

#### 1. Call to Order and Roll Call

#### 2. Invocation and Pledge of Allegiance

#### 3. Changes to Agenda/Postponements

# 4. Consent Calendar

These items will be acted upon as a whole, unless a specific item is called for discussion by a Councilmember or a citizen wishing to address the City Council. (Any items called up for separate consideration shall be acted upon following the Mayor's Business.)

# 4A. Second Presentation:

# 4B. First Presentation:

4B.A. <u>25-115</u> City Council Regular Meeting Minutes February 11, 2025

Presenter:

Sarah B. Johnson, City Clerk

2-11-2025 City Council Meeting Minutes Final Attachments:

4B.B. 25-116 Northern Monument Creek Interceptor Construction Services Cost

**Sharing Agreement** 

Presenter:

Travas Deal, Chief Executive Officer, Colorado Springs Utilities

NMCI Construction Services Cost Contribution Agreement Final Attachments:

NMCI resolution v3

# 5. Recognitions

5.A. 25-118 A Resolution Supporting Designating the North Academy Bridge

Est. Time: 10 Spanning Interstate 25 in Colorado Springs as the "Naval Aviation minutes Pilot and Aviation Machinist Mate Petty Officer First Class Daniel

T. Griffin Bridge"

Presenter:

Randy Helms, Council President and Councilmember District 2

Daniel T. Griffin Bridge Attachments:

5.B. 25-122 A Joint Proclamation recognizing March 2025 as Women's History

Est. Time: 10 Month

minutes

Presenter:

Randy Helms, Council President and Councilmember District 2

Yolanda Avila, Councilmember District 4

Mayor Yemi Mobolade

Attachments: Women's History Month Proclamation 2025 Revised 5.C. 25-111 A Resolution of Appreciation of Veronica Garcia, Probation

Est. Time: 10 Technician,

Minutes Municipal Court, for their 25 years of service to the City of

Colorado Springs.

Presenter:

Hayden Kane, Municipal Court Administrator, Municipal Court.

Retiree Resolution Veronica Garcia Attachments:

# 6. Mayor's Business

# 7. Citizen Discussion For Items Not On Today's Agenda

# 8. Items Called Off Consent Calendar

#### 9. Utilities Business

# 10. Unfinished Business

**10.A.** <u>24-630</u> Ordinance 25-30 amending Article 1 of Chapter 4, of the Chapter

Est. Time: 10 4 of the Code of Colorado Springs 2001, as Amended, Pertaining

minutes to Electrical Assisted Bicycles

Presenter:

Britt Haley, Director, Parks, Recreation and Cultural Services

Department

Lonna Thelen, Program Manager, Trails, Open Space and Parks

(TOPS) Program

Scott Abbott, Manager, Regional Parks, Trails and Open Space

PR-E BikesORD-Class 1 edit.docx Attachments:

E-Bike Policy Presentation to Council 120924

#### 11. New Business

**11.A**. 25-121 An Ordinance Appointing Natalie Lovell As City Auditor And

Est. Time: 15 Prescribing Her Duties, Compensation, and Teunure In Office, And minutes

Superseding And Repealing All Prior Ordinances Inconsistent With

The Provisions Of This Ordinance

Presenter:

Randy Helms, City Council President

City Auditor Ordinance (Lovell) Final.docx Attachments:

- 12. Public Hearing
- 13. Added Item Agenda
- 14. Executive Session
- 15. Adjourn